Rev. 0 Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Speci�cations subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781.329.4700 ©2012 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.

1000 24 12 18 22
1000 36 5 12 15
表9. 推荐电感
值(μH)
小尺寸电感
(<10 mm × 10 mm)
大尺寸电感
(>10 mm × 10 mm)
10  XAL4040-103ME MSS1260
18  LPS6235-183ML MSS1260
33  LPS6235-33ML MSS1260
15  XAL4040-153ME MSS1260
表10. 推荐输出电容
 供应商
电容  Murata Taiyo Yuden
10 µF/25 V GRM32DR71E106KA12L TMK325B7106KN-TR
22 µF/25 V GRM32ER71E226KE15L TMK325B7226MM-TR
47 µF/6.3 V GCM32ER70J476KE19L JMK325B7476MM-TR
4.7 µF/50 V GRM31CR71H475KA12L UMK325B7475MMT
因此，
ADP2442
为避免电感饱和并确保正常工作，所选电感值应保证峰值
电流不超过饱和电流和最大温度下的额定电流。电感制造

• 若使用电源良好特性，应将一个50 kΩ上拉电阻连接到外
部5 V电源。
• 若需同步，则将一个频率为700 kHz的外部时钟连接至
SYNC/MODE引脚。将外部时钟连接到AGND以便激活
脉冲跳过模式，或将其连接到VCC以激活强制固定频率
模式。
图63为此设计示例的原理图，表14列出了计算所得元件值。
Rev. 0 | Page 26 of 36
典型应用电路
设计示例
图63. 典型应用电路，VIN = 24 V ± 10%，VOUT = 5 V，fSW = 700 kHz
表14. 针对图63计算的元件值
数量  代号 值  描述  产品型号
2 C1, C2 4.7 µF 陶瓷电容，X7R，50 V GRM31CR71H475KA12L
2 C3, C4 1 µF 陶瓷电容，1 µF，25 V，X7R，10%，0603 GRM188R71E105KA12D
2 C5 10 nF 陶瓷电容，10 nF，50 V，10%，X7R，603 ECJ-1VB1H103K
1 C7 22 µF 陶瓷电容，22 µF，25 V，X7R，1210 GRM32ER71E226K
1 C8 10 µF 陶瓷电容，10 µF，25 V，X7R，1210 GRM32DR71E106KA12L
1 L1 18.3 µH 电感 CoilCraft MSS1260T-183NLB
1 C6 0.1 µF 陶瓷电容，0.1 µF，50 V，X7R，0805 ECJ-2FB1H104K
1 C10 185 pF 陶瓷电容，50 V 由用户决定
1 R9 132 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定
1 R5 118 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定

4
CLOCK:
700k±30%
VCC
ADP2442
Rev. 0 | Page 27 of 36
其它典型电路配置
图64. 典型应用电路，VIN = 24 V ± 10%，VOUT = 12 V，fSW = 600 kHz
表15. 针对图64计算的元件值
数量  代号  值  描述  产品型号
2 C1, C2 4.7 µF 陶瓷电容，X7R，50 V GRM31CR71H475KA12L
2 C3, C4 1 µF 陶瓷电容，1 µF，25 V，X7R，10%，0603 GRM188R71E105KA12D
2 C5 10 nF 陶瓷电容，10000 pF，50 V，10%，X7R，0603 ECJ-1VB1H103K
1 C7 22 µF 陶瓷电容，22 µF，25 V，X7R，1210 GRM32ER71E226K
1 C8 N/A1 N/A1 N/A1
1 L1 33.3 µH 电感 CoilCraft MSS1038-333ML
1 C6 0.1 µF 陶瓷电容，0.1 µF，50 V，X7R，0805 ECJ-2FB1H104K
1 C10 220 pF 陶瓷电容，50 V 由用户决定
1 R9 154 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定
1 R5 121 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定

16
5
CLOCK:
600k±30%
VCC
ADP2442
Rev. 0 | Page 28 of 36
图65. 典型应用电路，VIN = 12 V ± 10%，VOUT = 5 V，fSW = 500 kHz
表16. 针对图65计算的元件值
数量  代号  值  描述  产品型号
2 C1, C2 4.7 µF 陶瓷电容，X7R，50 V GRM31CR71H475KA12L
2 C3, C4 1 µF 陶瓷电容，1 µF，25 V，X7R，10%，0603 GRM188R71E105KA12D
2 C5 10 nF 陶瓷电容，10 nF，50 V，10%，X7R，0603 ECJ-1VB1H103K
1 C7 22 µF 陶瓷电容，22 µF，25 V，X7R，1210 GRM32ER71E226K
1 C8 22 µF 陶瓷电容，22 µF，25 V，X7R，1210 由用户决定
1 L1 18.3 µH 电感 CoilCraft MSS1038-183ML
1 C6 0.1 µF 陶瓷电容，0.1 µF，50 V，X7R，0805 ECJ-2FB1H104K
1 C10 270 pF 陶瓷电容，50 V 由用户决定
1 R9 185 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定
1 R5 118 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定

66
7-
16
6
CLOCK:
500k±30%
VCC
ADP2442
Rev. 0 | Page 29 of 36
图66. 典型应用电路，VIN = 36 V ± 10%，VOUT = 3.3 V，fSW = 300 kHz
表17. 针对图66计算的元件值
数量  代号  值  描述  产品型号
2 C1, C2 4.7 µF 陶瓷电容，X7R，50 V GRM31CR71H475KA12L
2 C3, C4 1 µF 陶瓷电容，1 µF，25 V，X7R，10%，0603 GRM188R71E105KA12D
2 C5 10 nF 陶瓷电容，10 nF，50 V，10%，X7R，0603 ECJ-1VB1H103K
1 C7 47 µF 陶瓷电容，47 µF，6.3 V，X7R，1210 GRM32ER70J476KE20L
1 C8 47 µF 陶瓷电容，47 µF，6.3 V，X7R，1210 GRM32ER70J476KE20L
1 L1 33.3 µH 电感 CoilCraft MSS1038T-333ML
1 C6 0.1 µF 陶瓷电容，0.1 µF，50 V，X7R，0805 ECJ-2FB1H104K
1 C10 560 pF 陶瓷电容，50 V 由用户决定
1 R9 300 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定
1 R5 91 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定

66
7-
16
7
CLOCK:
300k±30%
VCC
ADP2442
Rev. 0 | Page 30 of 36
图67. 典型应用电路，VIN = 24 V ± 10%，VOUT = 3.3 V，fSW = 700 kHz
表18. 针对图67计算的元件值
数量  代号  值  描述  产品型号
2 C1, C2 4.7 µF 陶瓷电容，X7R，50 V GRM31CR71H475KA12L
2 C3, C4 1 µF 陶瓷电容，1 µF，25 V，X7R，10%，0603 GRM188R71E105KA12D
2 C5 10 nF 陶瓷电容，10 nF，50 V，10%，X7R，0603 ECJ-1VB1H103K
1 C7 22 µF 陶瓷电容，22 µF，16 V，X7R，1210 GRM32ER71C226KEA8L
1 C8 10 µF 陶瓷电容，10 µF，25 V，X7R，1210 GRM32DR71E106KA12L
1 L1 12.3 µH 电感 CoilCraft MSS1038T-123ML
1 C6 0.1 µF 陶瓷电容，0.1 µF，50 V，X7R，0805 ECJ-2FB1H104K
1 C10 190 pF 陶瓷电容，50 V 由用户决定
1 R9 132 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定
1 R5 115 kΩ 电阻，1/10 W，1%，0603，SMD 由用户决定

(CP-12-6)
尺寸单位：mm
订购指南
型号1
输出
电压
温度
范围    封装描述
封装
选项
标识
码
ADP2442ACPZ-R7 可调       −40°C至+125°C        12引脚引脚架构芯片级封装[LFCSP_WQ]    CP-12-6 LK5
ADP2442-EVALZ   评估板(预设5 V)
1 Z = 符合RoHS标准的器件。
1.70
1.60 SQ
1.50
0.50
0.40
0.30
07
28
09
-B
10.50
BSC
BOTTOM VIEWTOP VIEW
12
46
7
9
10
3
EXPOSED
PAD
PIN 1
INDICATOR
3.10
3.00 SQ
2.90
SEATING
PLANE
0.05 MAX
0.02 NOM
0.20 REF
0.20 MIN
COPLANARITY
0.08
PIN 1
INDICATOR
0.30
0.23
0.18
COMPLIANT TO JEDEC STANDARDS MO-229-WEED-4.
FOR PROPER CONNECTION OF
THE EXPOSED PAD, REFER TO
THE PIN CONFIGURATION AND
FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
SECTION OF THIS DATA SHEET.
0.80
0.75
0.70
ADP2442
Rev. 0 | Page 35 of 36
注释
ADP2442
Rev. 0 | Page 36 of 36
注释
©2012 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D10667sc-0-11/12(0)